document, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this

document.

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr. Jerry Chua (Tel: (65) 6241 6626), at 160 Robinson Road, #20-01/02,

SBF Center, Singapore 068914.

12

APPENDIX 1

Following the completion of the Proposed Debt Capitalisation and assuming no further new Shares were issued by the Company, the changes in shareholding

interests of the Creditors in the Company are set out below:

  Before the Proposed Debt

Capitalisation

Details of the Proposed Debt Conversion

Shares and Allotment and Issuance of the

Debt Conversion Shares

After the Proposed Debt

Conversion

Name of

Creditor

Debt

Capitalisation

Amount

Number of

Shares Held

Number of

Shares held

as a

percentage of

the Existing

Issued Share

Capital (1)

Number of

Debt

Conversion

Shares to be

Allotted and

Issued

Number of

Debt

Conversion

Shares held

as a

percentage of

the Existing

Issued Share

Capital (1)

Number of

Debt

Conversion

Shares held

as a

percentage of

the Enlarged

Issued Share

Capital (2)

Number of

Shares Held

Number of

Shares held

as a

percentage of

the Enlarged

Issued Share

Capital (2)

Dato’ Ng(3) S$459,866 70,777,780 9.35%  49,447,956  6.53% 5.90% 120,225,736 14.34%

Mr Howard Ng S$76,400 35,049,712 4.63%  8,215,053  1.08% 0.98% 43,264,765 5.16%

Dr Lam S$31,932 1,087,320 0.14%  3,433,548  0.45% 0.41% 4,520,868 0.54%

Mr Yap S$66,800 - -  7,182,795  0.95% 0.86% 7,182,795 0.86%

Mr Cheung S$37,800 722,000 0.10%  4,064,516  0.54% 0.48% 4,786,516 0.57%

Mr Kong S$15,808 - -  1,699,784  0.22% 0.20% 1,699,784 0.20%

Mr Eric Ng S$4,800 7,422,600 0.98%  516,129  0.07% 0.06% 7,938,729 0.95%

Dr Mohamad

Nasir Bin

Zahari @

Johari

S$60,990 - -  6,558,064  0.87% 0.78% 6,558,064 0.78%

Notes:

(1)   Based on existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 757,274,859 Shares as at the date of this announcement (“Existing Issued Share Capital”).

13

(2)   Based on the 81,117,845 Debt Conversion Shares and the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 838,392,704 Shares and assuming no further allotment and issuance

of new Shares prior to completion of the Proposed Debt Conversion (“Enlarged Issued Share Capital”).

(3)   Dato’ Ng Tian Sang @ Ng Kek Chuan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Datin’ Wong Ling Chu, Howard Ng How Er and Alexander Ng Zhonglie (“Dato’ Ng and Family”).